
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on WEDNESDAY 9 OCTOBER 2019 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 1 October 2019 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Simon Weeks (Chairman) Chris Bowring (Vice-
Chairman) 

Stephen Conway 

Gary Cowan Carl Doran Pauline Jorgensen 
Abdul Loyes Andrew Mickleburgh Malcolm Richards 
Angus Ross Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey  

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
41.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
42.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 
September 2019 

5 - 10 

    
43.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
44.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
45.   Barkham APPLICATION NO. 191753 - PARCEL AA - 

ARBORFIELD GARRISON SDL 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 

11 - 42 

    
46.   Finchampstead 

South 
APPLICATION 191112 - MANOR FARM, 
FINCHAMPSTEAD, WOKINGHAM, RG40 3TL 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 

43 - 68 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 



 

MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.28 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman), Gary Cowan, 
Carl Doran, Pauline Jorgensen, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh, Malcolm Richards and 
Angus Ross 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: John Halsall  
 
Councillors Present 
Councillors: Wayne Smith 
 
Officers Present 
Chris Easton, Service Manager Highways Development Management 
Marcia Head, Development Management Team Leader 
Lyndsay Jennings, Legal Specialist 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Andrew Fletcher 
Adriana Gonzalez 
Chris Hannington 
Simon Taylor 
 
 
32. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Stephen Conway and Rachelle 
Shepherd-DuBey. 
 
33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 August 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. A copy is attached. 
 
34. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Item 36 – Angus Ross stated that he was a member of Wokingham Borough Council’s 
Local Access Forum and was also a member of the local ramblers association. Angus 
stated that he was able to take part in the debate and the vote as he did not have a 
pecuniary interest.  
 
Item 40 – Gary Cowan declared an interest for this item on the grounds that he had been 
involved with various issues related to the Coombes Woodland for many years. Gary 
added that he would take no part in the debate nor the vote.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 42.



 

35. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
Item number 39, application number 191112 (Manor Farm, Finchampstead, RG40 3TL), 
was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
36. DIVERSION ORDER WOKINGHAM 16  
Proposal: Diversion Order FP Wokingham 16  
 
Applicant: Bellway Homes Ltd 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this Diversion Order, set out in 
agenda pages 11 to 16. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Simon Weeks stated that the Diversion Order was envisaged to be required as a part of 
the outline application for the site, and would be a minor diversion to the eastern side of 
the route and had received no objections. 
 
Malcolm Richards queried what road safety aspects had been taken into account as the 
diversion would cross an estate road. Andrew Fletcher, Case Officer, clarified that there 
would be a safe crossing point available for the user. The road formed a part of the NWDR 
and there were adequate crossings with central islands being provided 
 
RESOLVED That Diversion Order Wokingham 16 be authorised, as per the 
recommendation as set out on agenda page 11. 
 
37. APPLICATION NO. 191972 - 24 MATTHEWSGREEN ROAD, WOKINGHAM, 

RG41 1JU  
Proposal: Householder application for the proposed erection of a single storey extension 
to existing detached garage, plus conversion of the garage into habitable accommodation. 
 
Applicant: Mr Graham Ebers. 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 17 to 30. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Simon Weeks stated that this application was before the Committee as the applicant was 
the Deputy Chief Executive of Wokingham Borough Council. An application of this nature 
would not routinely come to the Committee, however all Officers who form a part of the 
Council’s Corporate Leadership Team were required to have their planning applications 
brought forward to the Planning Committee to allow for an additional level of scrutiny and 
due diligence. Simon added that there had been no objections to this application. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen queried how had the plans been validated with regards to parking, as 
there were no plans showing the available parking submitted. Marcia Head, Development 
Management Team Leader, stated that the Case Officer had undertaken a site visit and 
had no concerns regarding the parking provision. Subsequently, there was no need to 
require a parking plan to be submitted as a part of this application.  
 

6



 

RESOLVED That application number 191972 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 17 to 18. 
 
38. APPLICATION NO. 191566 - OLD BIRD HOUSE, MILLEY LANE, HARE HATCH, 

RG10 9TH  
Proposal: Full planning application comprising a new vehicular access, improved vision 
splays to Milley Lane for the existing and new access and associated fencing and gates 
 
Applicant: Mrs D Klat 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 31 to 54.  
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:  
 

 A summary of 20 additional submissions against the proposal, and Officer responses 
to issues not raised in the previous submissions;  

 Additional Officer comment regarding traffic data;  

 Additional Officer comment regarding materials to be used;  

 Additional Officer comment regarding the loss of hedgerows;  

 Correction to the final paragraph on agenda page 31 to state that Council Officers 
raise no objection, as distinct from the objections raised by the Ward member;  

 Correction to paragraph 26 on agenda page 43, clarifying that listed building consent 
was not required and therefore Informative 1 was unnecessary. 

 
Kim McLaren, resident, spoke in objection to the application. Kim stated that there had 
been 45 objections to this application, including from both Wargrave & Ruscombe Parish 
Councils. Kim added that this application sought the removal of all hedges and trees on 
this stretch of the road, and was directly opposite a listed building. Kim stated that the 
application would encroach on the green belt and would allow for the removal of mature 
native hedging and trees. Kim commented that the application would be harmful to the 
greenbelt and would become a negative feature within the setting of the listed building’s 
character. Kim added that TB24 required conservation of designated heritage assets, and 
was of the opinion that the views from Hill House were a material consideration and 
formed a part of the character of this listed asset. Kim stated that the application was 
located close to an area of
[...]
hn added that Milley Lane was only 1 track wide, and 
heavy goods vehicles could often be seen blocking the lane by driving in the opposite 
direction to one another. John added that the proposed application would cause safety 
implications on Milley Lane, in addition to encroaching on the green belt. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh queried whether accidents had been recorded on Milly Lane, whether 
the setting of the nearby listed building was a material consideration and why a bat survey 
had been undertaken. Chris Easton, Service Manager - Highways Development 
Management, stated that Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) held all traffic accident data 
for all of the surrounding areas. However, if road users did not report an accident to the 
police, for example if it was a minor accident, WBC would not know that the accident had 
occurred and therefore there were no recorded incidents on this stretch of road. Simon 
Taylor, Case Officer, stated that the existing bird aviaries were proposed to be 
demolished, but the type of construction would mean that the building was unlikely to be 
used as bat roosts and the removal of the vegetation adjacent to the road was acceptable 
outside of the bird nesting season. Simon stated that WBC’s conservation Officer had 
reviewed the proposals and had made no objections on the grounds that the proposed 
development would not impact on the setting of the nearby listed building. 
 
Gary Cowan queried the width of Milley Lane compared to the proposed access, and why 
this item came to Committee prior to the conclusion of the consultation process. Chris 
Easton stated that the access would be 5.5m wide, with Milley Lane being approximately 
5m wide. Simon Weeks commented that this would make the visibility splays wider which 
could lead to better road safety. Marcia Head, Development Management Team Leader, 
stated that the recommendation before the Committee was to approve the application in 
principle and to defer and delegate the final decision to the Assistant Director of Place 
Based Services based on any further comments received as part of the consultation.  
 
Pauline Jorgensen queried whether the loss of the hedge rows was deemed acceptable, 
and how comparable the proposed access was to other access points in the area. Simon 
Taylor stated that the hedgerows would be replaced and were subject to landscaping 
details condition 3. Chris Easton stated that the proposed access was not dissimilar to the 
existing access to the main house. 
 
Chris Easton clarified that the applicant could improve the vision and sight lines of the 
existing access by cutting back and removing the hedgerow without the need for planning 
permission. 
 
Carl Doran queried why the visibility splays were required to be changed after such a long 
time, why the vegetation was required to be removed and whether there were different 
standards of visibility splays. Chris Easton stated that the current visibility splays were 
historic and dated back to pre-motor vehicle days. Chris added that the applicant had 
undertaken speed surveys and in accordance with the derived data the visibility splays 
were proposed to be adjusted accordingly. Chris stated that the speed surveys undertaken 

8



 

showed that vehicles were no travelling along the road in line with the derestricted 60mph 
speed limit, which had allowed the applicant to retain more of the hedgerow and 
vegetation. Chris stated that the proposals would significantly improve the road safety 
around both the existing and proposed entrance and at the junction of Scarlets Lane and 
Milley Lane.  
 
Carl Doran queried what constituted engineering works, as stated within the application. 
Marcia Head stated that although there was no statutory definition, engineering works was 
widely held to include formation of an access point.  
 
Gary Cowan queried whether the existing hedgerow was an ancient hedge, and what 
research had been done to determine the effects of its removal in the context of the 
recently declared climate emergency by Wokingham Borough Council. Chris Hannington, 
Team Manager - Trees and Landscape, stated that he had not seen anything within the 
hedge that showed that it was an ancient or an important hedge. Chris added that the 
estimates he had heard suggested the hedge was planted approximately 30 years ago, 
and this estimate was likely to be approximately correct based on the evidence he had 
seen. Chris stated that the proposals could improve the species mix at the site, and the 
length of the hedge would remain approximately the same as part of the proposals. 
 
Carl Doran proposed that the Chairman in conjunction with the Assistant Director Place 
Based Services review any further submissions as a part of the ongoing consultation. This 
was seconded by Angus Ross and upon being put to the vote the motion was carried and 
added to the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED That application 191566 be approved in principle, with the final decision 
delegated to the Chairman in conjunction with the Assistant Director Place Based Services 
subject to any additional submissions as a part of the ongoing consultation, subject to 
conditions and informatives as set out in agenda pages 32 to 35, various corrections and 
removal of informative 1 as set out in the Members’ Update.   
 
39. APPLICATION NO. 191112 - MANOR FARM, FINCHAMPSTEAD, RG40 3TL  
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
40. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) - COOMBES WOODS, TPO 1684/2019  
Gary Cowan left the room and did not participate in this item. 
 
Proposal: Confirmation of TPO 1684/2019 
 
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this TPO, set out in supplementary 
agenda pages 3 to 38.  
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Candice Jules, resident, spoke in objection to the TPO. Candice stated that her land used 
to be a part of the Newland Farm and was originally
[...]
 
Angus Ross commented that many of the general public that used the woodland for 
recreational walks would be unlikely to see different ownership, and this TPO would allow 
WBC some control over the area in order to retain its amenity value.  
 
Andrew Mickleburgh queried how long an approved woodland management plan would 
last. Chris Hannington stated that an approved woodland management plan would likely 
last for many years or even decades. Chris added that if somebody deviated significantly 
from an approved woodland management plan, the TPO would be a legal vehicle to 
prosecute under the terms of the TPO. Simon Weeks commented that a TPO would 
remain even in cases of change of ownership.  
 
RESOLVED That TPO 1684/2019 be confirmed.  
 

10



Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

191753 EXT Barkham; Arborfield 
and Newland; 
Finchampstead 
South 

Arborfield; Barkham; 
Finchampstead South; 
Swallowfield 

 

Applicant Millgate Homes (C/O Mr Richard Barter) 

Site Address ‘Parcel AA’, Princess Marina Drive, Arborfield Garrison 

Proposal Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline 
planning consent O/02014/2280 for the erection of 44 dwellings 
associated internal roads, parking and landscaping. 

Type Reserved Matters 

PS Category 1 

Officer Alex Thwaites 

Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

Major application (Strategic Development Location – Arborfield) 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place 

 

SUMMARY 

This application relates to land east of Princess Marina Drive adjacent to the existing 
cricket pitch within the designated Arborfield Garrison Strategic Development Location 
(SDL). Outline planning consent for the site was granted under planning application 
O/2014/2280 which established the principle of access to the site together with 
development parameters. 
 
The principle of development in this location has been established
[...]
access roads, paths, circulation 
areas, car parking including garages, 
landscaping, open space and 
associated infrastructure and works. 
(Parcels H, I and J) – ‘Phase Four’ 

Approved 24/07/17 

171333 Application for approval of Reserved 
Matters pursuant to Outline Planning 
Consent O/2014/2280 for 79 
dwellings with access from Biggs 
Lane, with associated internal 
access roads, parking, landscaping 
and open space, 
footpaths/cycleways, Sustainable 
Urban Drainage (SuDs) sub-station 
and gas governor – ‘Phase Five’ 

Approved 09/08/2017 

172005 Reserved Matters application 
pursuant to Outline Planning 
Consent O/2014/2280 for the 
construction of 114 apartments with 
communal space, access from the 
Nine Mile Ride Extension (NMRE), 
with associated internal access 
roads, parking, landscaping and 
open space, footpaths/ cycle ways, 
Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDS), 
and substation (Parcel Q) – ‘Phase 
Six’ 

Approved 
22/01/2018 

173734 Application for approval of Reserved 
Matters pursuant to Outline Planning 
Consent O/2014/2280 for 12 
dwellings with access from 
Sheerlands Road, with associated 
internal access roads, parking, 
landscaping and open space, 
footpaths/cycleway, Sustainable 
Urban Drainage (SuDs) (Parcel K) – 
‘Phase Seven’ 

Approved 11/04/2018 

181658 Reserved Matters application 
pursuant to Outline Planning 
Consent O/2014/2280 for the 
construction of 104 apartments, 
communal space (Clubhouse) and 

Approved 
12/11/18 

17



access from the Secondary School 
Access Road, with associated 
internal access roads, parking, 
landscaping and open space, 
footpaths/cycle ways, and 
Sustainable Urban Drainage (Parcel 
C2) – ‘Phase Eight’ 

181982 Reserved Matters application for 
Parcel M only following Outline 
Planning Permission O/2014/2280 
for the erection of 37 dwellings. 
Matters seeking approval: Access, 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 
and Scale (Parcel M) – ‘Phase Nine’ 

Approved 19/11/2018 

190737 Application for approval of reserved 
matters pursuant to outline planning 
consent O/2014/2280 for The 
construction of 111 dwellings and 
commercial floorspace(Use Classes 
A1/A2/D1/D2)to form a 
neighbourhood Centre, with access 
from Biggs Lane and Parcel U2, with 
associated internal access roads, 
parking, landscaping and open 
space, footpaths/ cycleways, and 
Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDS.) 
– ‘Phase Ten’ (Resubmission of 
182410; details not included due to 
similarity) 

Approved 29/04/19 

190455 Application for the approval of 
reserved matters pursuant to outline 
planning consent O/2014/2280 for 
the construction of 70 dwellings 
together with access from the 
Primary School Access Road 
(PSAR), associated internal access 
roads, parking, landscaping and 
footpaths/cycleways relating to land 
at Parcel X – ‘Phase Eleven’ 

Approved 13/06/19 

 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 
For Residential  
Site Area 0.77 
Proposed units 44 units (26 apartments & 18 house units) 
Proposed density - dwellings/hectare 57 dph (higher density 
Number of affordable units proposed N/A (Please see ‘Dwelling Mix’ section) 
Previous land use MOD Use 
Proposed parking spaces 78 spaces (15 of which are unallocated or 

visitor spaces) 

 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
Berks, Bucks and Oxon Wildlife Trust  No comments received 

18



Crime Prevention Design Officer No comments received 
National Grid No comments received 
Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue No comments received 
Southern Gas Networks No comments received 
SEE Power Distribution No comments received 
Thames Water No comments received 
NHS Wokingham Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

No comments received 

WBC Biodiversity No objections 
WBC Economic Prosperity and Place 
(Community Infrastructure) 

No objections 

WBC Drainage No objections 
WBC Education (School Place Planning) No comments received 
WBC Environmental Health No objections 
WBC Highways No objections subject to conditions 
WBC Tree & Landscape Objection on the basis of limited space for
[...]
ITTED BY     : Barkham Parish Council                                       
DATE SUBMITTED   : 08/08/2019                                                   
                                                                                
COMMENTS:                                                                       
Barkham Parish Council have no comments on this application                     

39



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING REF     : 191753                                                       
PROPERTY ADDRESS : FBC Centre                                                   
                 : Gorse Ride, Finchampstead, Wokingham                         
                 : RG40 4ES                                                     
SUBMITTED BY     : Finchampstead Parish Council                                 
DATE SUBMITTED   : 26/07/2019                                                   
                                                                                
COMMENTS:                                                                       
Noted.                                                                          

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

191112 11 October 2019 Finchampstead Finchampstead South 

 

Applicant Mr Slavchev 

Site Address Manor Farm, Finchampstead RG40 3TL 

Proposal Full planning application for the erection of 25No polytunnels 
(retrospective) 

Type Full 

Officer Simon Taylor 

Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

Major application (> 1 hectare in area) 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday 9 October 2019 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place 

 

SUMMARY 

This application seeks retrospective approval for the erection of 25 polytunnels as part 
of the wider soft fruit production within a 36.3 hectare farm known as Manor Farm. It is 
operated by EU Plants and is roughly bounded by Jubilee Road, Dell
[...]

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
Manor FarmFinchampsteadWokinghamBerkshireRG40 3TL

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
Proposed Site Plan

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
RAC/8369/2

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
RC

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
1:500 @ A1

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
OW

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
April 2019



T
his page is intentionally left blank



3
0
0
0

H:\PROMO\Logos\New Logo 2017\reading-agricultural-consultants-logo_colour.jpg

0 105

SCALE BAR 1:100

15 20

Typical Cross Section

through Pollytunnels

67

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
Scales

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
Checked by

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
Drawn by

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
Ref.

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
Contract

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
Reading Agricultural Consultants Ltd Gate House Beechwood Court Long Toll Woodcote RG8 0RR 01491 684233 www.readingagricultural.co.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
Drawing title

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
Comment

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
RAC/8369/3

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
RC

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
1:100 @ A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
April 2019

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
OW

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
Pollytunnel Typical Cross Section

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
Manor Farm Finchampstead Wokingham Berkshire RG40 3TL



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	42. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	45. Application No. 191753 - Parcel AA - Arborfield Garrison SDL
	Enc. 1 for 191753
	Enc. 2 for 191753
	Enc. 3 for 191753
	Enc. 4 for 191753
	Enc. 5 for 191753

	46. Application 191112 - Manor Farm, Finchampstead, Wokingham, RG40 3TL
	Finchampstead PC comment
	Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Location Plan


	Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Site Plan


	Cross Section
	Sheets and Views
	Cross Section 1








Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.13 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman), Stephen Conway, 
Carl Doran, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh, Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross and 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Officers Present 
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager – Strategic Development Locations, Planning Delivery 
Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Simon Taylor 
Alex Thwaites 
 
 
41. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Gary Cowan and Pauline 
Jorgensen. 
 
42. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 September 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. A copy is attached. 
 
43. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Simon Weeks declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 46 (application 
number 191112) on the grounds that he knew the applicant, who was a farmer within his 
ward, and had conversations and interactions with the applicant in the past. Simon stated 
that he would hand over the Chair to the Vice Chair for the duration of the item, leave the 
room and take no part in the discussion, debate or voting of this item.   
 
44. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
There were no applications recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
45. APPLICATION NO. 191753 - PARCEL AA - ARBORFIELD GARRISON SDL  
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline planning 
consent O/02014/2280 for the erection of 44 dwellings associated internal roads, parking 
and landscaping 
 
Applicant: Millgate Homes (C/O Mr Richard Barter)  
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 11 to 42. 
 



 

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:  
 

 Clarity that the actual site (Parcel AA) sat wholly within Barkham Parish;  

 Altered condition 2 to include the final plans for decision;  

 Response to Arborfield and Newland consultation;  

 Clarification of the parking table following amended plans. 
 
Simon Weeks queried whether the proposed development would be an improvement on 
the buildings currently situated at the site, whether Crest Nicholson were responsible for 
the overall affordable housing provision across the SDL, and whether other parcels within 
the SDL had a lower density. Alex Thwaites, Case Officer, stated that in his view the 
proposed dwellings would be a considerable improvement. Alex clarified that Crest 
Nicholson did indeed have the responsibility to meet the overall 20% onsite affordable 
housing contribution in addition to a 15% commuted sum across the SDL. Alex stated that 
other parcels of the SDL had a lower density than that proposed for Parcel AA. 
 
A number of Members queried whether social cohesion had been taken into account 
across the SDL when considering where to place affordable housing. Connor Corrigan, 
Service Manager – Strategic Development Locations and Planning Delivery, stated that 
social landlords had assessed the SDL, both as a whole and as its component parcels, 
and had identified areas which would allow for the most effective management of 
properties. Connor added that the Arborfield SDL was a large site and the social landlords 
had identified a number of larger areas within larger parcels to place onsite affordable 
housing. 
 
Stephen Conway queried whether, as per the Parish Councils comment, there was a risk 
people would park outside of the development on Princess Marina Drive. Judy Kelly, 
Highways Development Manager, stated that the proposed development met the Council’s 
parking standards. Judy added that that the developers had amended the plans to move 4 
parking spaces away from the junction. Judy stated that Princess Marina Drive had double 
yellow lines which would make it unlikely that it would be used as an overflow.  
 
Andrew Mickleburgh queried aspects of the electric vehicle charging provision at the 
proposed development. Simon Weeks clarified that there was no current local or national 
electric vehicle charging policy, however a national policy was currently being drawn up. 
Judy Kelly stated that part of the Council’s new highways design guide included guidance 
on electric vehicle charging, and the highways department were working with developers 
to help accommodate electric vehicle charging provision. Judy added that she would 
expect approximately 4 active and 21 passive charging points on a site of this size. Connor 
Corrigan stated that the biggest issue with electric vehicle charging provision was the lack 
of power station infrastructure, further guidance on which would be included within the 
national guidance that was in development. 
 
Carl Doran queried why this parcel was not seen as a sustainable area for affordable 
housing, and why the ‘build to rent’ houses were not included within the total figures. 
Connor Corrigan stated that social landlords had assessed all parcels of the SDL and had 
concluded that it was easier to manage affordable housing within larger parcels. Connor 
added that private rental units were slightly different to an open market house and had a 
separate legal agreement associated. 
 



 

Angus Ross sought confirmation that the TPO’d tree would not be compromised by the 
proposed development. Alex Thwaites confirmed that the tree would not be compromised 
by the proposed development, including its root protection.  
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey raised concerns with the parking provision at the proposed 
development, considering its location would likely account for 2 vehicles per dwelling plus 
visitor provision. Simon Weeks stated that the Council was in the process of updating its 
local plan, which would include new parking standards. Until the new local plan was 
published, the existing parking standards had to be applied to all current planning 
proposals. Judy Kelly confirmed that all flats would have 1 allocated space and the 
development met the current parking standards. 
 
Malcolm Richards queried whether the proposed 4 storey building would have a lift, 
whether the site would have pavement in its entirety, and what alternative there was to 
enter and exit the site if there was an issue at the proposed single entry point. Alex 
Thwaites confirmed that there would be a lift within the proposed 4 storey building. Judy 
Kelly stated that highway construction details, secured under outline planning condition, 
were to be submitted, which could include some shared space. With regards to the 
entrance, Judy stated that there was no alternative entry point, and Highways would only 
ask developers for a second access point for a development consisting of 100 or more 
properties. 
 
Chris Bowring queried whether affordable housing was spread out across the SDL. Alex 
Thwaites confirmed this to be the case, and added that only this parcel and one other 
(which was a small 12 unit parcel) had no on site affordable housing. 
 
Carl Doran raised his concern with the lack of on-site affordable housing provision, and 
that in his opinion the Council were not getting full value from commuted sums.  
 
RESOLVED That application 191753 be approved, subject to conditions and informatives 
as set out in agenda pages 12 to 15, and altered condition 2 as set out within the 
Members’ Update.  
 
46. APPLICATION 191112 - MANOR FARM, FINCHAMPSTEAD, WOKINGHAM, 

RG40 3TL  
Simon Weeks left the room for the duration of this item. Chris Bowring assumed the 
Chair for the duration of this item. 
 
Proposal: Full planning application for the erection of 25No polytunnels (retrospective) 
 
Applicant: Mr Slavchev  
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 43 to 68. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included the deletion of condition 
5. 
 
Chris Bowring asked for confirmation that the Committee could consider this application on 
its own merits as it was a retrospective application, and sought clarification as to why it 
was now considered acceptable to allow additional polytunnels, when previously it was 
indicated that no more polytunnels were required on the farm. Simon Taylor, Case Officer, 



 

confirmed that the Committee could consider this application on its own merits. Simon 
added that market conditions had changed over time and it was now considered 
acceptable to allow additional polytunnels.  
 
Angus Ross commented that the proposals only accounted for a 6 percent increase in total 
land covered by polytunnels, which was minimal. 
 
Carl Doran queried whether the polytunnels were a single use plastic. Simon Taylor stated 
that the polytunnels were not a single use plastic, and they were proposed to be stored 
and re-used.   
 
Andrew Mickleburgh suggested that only non-deciduous plants be used to screen the site 
from its surroundings. Connor Corrigan, Service Manager – Strategic Development 
Locations and Planning Delivery, stated that the attached landscaping condition allowed 
the Council to control the species used as part of the screening. 
 
Stephen Conway sought reassurances as to the reasoning behind the deletion of condition 
5. Connor Corrigan stated that this condition was deleted as it was not deemed reasonable 
on the applicant to impose this condition. Connor added that a situation could have arisen 
which would require the applicant to bin additional crop which would then require trucks to 
remove the waste. Therefore, there would be no additional impact on the road network 
should the crop be binned or transported for sale. 
 
RESOLVED That application 191112 be approved, subject to conditions and informatives 
as set out in agenda pages 44 to 46, and the deletion of condition 5 as set out within the 
Members’ Update. 
 
Simon Weeks resumed the Chair.  
 


